Five Year Average of Uncollectibles Summary 46
Productivity and Efficiency Savings 47
Reallocation of Service Company Charges 48
Paperless Billing Adjustment 49
Inflation Adjustment 50
Interest on Customer Deposits 51
Depreciation Expense 52
Analysis of Test Year Through Rate Year Capital Investment 53

Total Amortization 54
Regulatory Amortization 55
Amortization of Loss on Reacquired Debt 56
Amortization of Investment Tax Credits 57
Taxes Other than Income Taxes 58
Property Tax Expense 59
Income Tax Schedule 60
Capital Structure Summary 61
Weighted Average Cost of Debt 62

Distribution Rate Base Calculation 63
Test Year Rate Base - Distribution 64
Test Year Rate Base - Integrated Facilities Agreement (IFA) 65
Test Year Rate Base - Total Distribution and IFA 66
Plant in Service 67
Accumulated Depreciation 68
Other Rate Base Adjustments 69
Accumulated Deferred Income Taxes 70
Working Capital 71

THE NARRAGANSETT ELECTRIC COMPANY
d/b/a NATIONAL GRID

R.I.P.U.C. Docket No. 4323
Attachment 1

Schedule MDL-3-ELEC-S

33

(a) + (b) (c) + (d)  (e) + (f)
(a) (b) (c) (d) (e) (f) (g)

Normalizing Adjusted Test Pro Forma Rate Year Proposed After
Test Year Books Adjustments Year Books Adjustments Adjusted Rate Increase Rate Increase

1 Revenues 809,554,121$   9,648,547$   819,202,668$   3,725,866$   822,928,534$   18,508,229$   841,436,763$
2

3 Purchased Power & Other Reconciling
Expense 574,060,882   6,118,882   580,179,764   3,725,866   583,905,630   583,905,630

4
5 Net Distribution Revenues 235,493,239$   3,529,665$   239,022,904$   -$   239,022,904$   257,531,133$
6
7 Operation & Maintenance Expense 239,234,490   (118,539,823)   120,694,667   (382,842)   120,311,825   231,353   120,543,178
8
9 Depreciation 48,428,228   (6,529,533)   41,898,695   3,087,296   44,985,990   44,985,990

10
11 Amortization 617,200   722,539   1,339,739   (609,998)   729,741   729,741
12
13 Gross Receipts Tax 30,674,656   (30,674,656)   -   -   -   -
14
15 Taxes Other Than Income 35,375,758   (5,756,323)   29,619,434   5,944,169   35,563,603   35,563,603
16
17 Interest on Customers Deposits -   -   -   160,814   160,814   160,814
18
19 Operating Income Before Income Taxes (118,837,093)$   164,307,462$   45,470,369$   (8,199,439)$   37,270,930$   18,276,876$   55,547,806$
20
21 Income Taxes 10,679,985   (2,397,524)   8,282,461   6,396,907   14,679,368
22
23 Operating Income After Income Taxes 34,790,384$   (5,801,915)$   28,988,469$   11,879,969$   40,868,438$
24
25 Rate Base 531,936,315$   561,379,652$   561,379,652$
26
27 Rate Of Return 6.54% 5.16% 7.28%
28
29 Cost of Capital 7.28% 7.28%
30
31 0.74% 0.00%

Line Notes

1 From Page 4 of 71, Line 36
3 From Page 6 of 71, Line 12
5 Line 1 - Line 3
7 From Page 6 of 71, Line 14
9 From Page 6 of 71, Line 20

11 From Page 6 of 71, Line 21
13 From Page 6 of 71, Line 22
15 From Page 6 of 71, Line 23
17 From Page 6 of 71, Line 25
19 Line 5 - the sum of Lines 7 to Line 16
21 From Page 60 of 71, Line 17
23 Line 19 - Line 21
25 From Page 63 of 71, Line 21
27 Line 23 / Line 25
29 From Page 61 of 71, Line 9

[…]

3(i) From Page 6 of 71, Line 1(e) Uncollectible expense per COS 3,302,735$   231,353$   3,071,382$
3(j) From Page 6 of 71, Line 8(e)
5 Line 1 - Line 3 variance $0 $0 $0

7(b) From Page 1 of 71, Line 7(g) - Line 7(j) (k) From Page 4 of 71, Line 9 (e) minus Page 3 of 71 Line 35(j)
7(j) From Page 46 of 71, Line 36
9 From Page 1 of 71, Line 9(g)

11 From Page 1 of 71, Line 11(g)
13 From Page 1 of 71, Line 13(g)
15 From Page 1 of 71, Line 15(g)
17 From Page 1 of 71, Line 17(g)
19 From Page 1 of 71, Line 21(g)
21 From Page 1 of 71, Line 25(g)
22 From Page 1 of 71, Line 29(g)
23 Line 22 x Line 21
25 Line 7 + Line 9 + Line11 + Line 15 + Line17 + Line 19 + Line 23

29-33 From Company books
33 Sum of Line 29 through Line 32
35 Line 25 + Line 33

The Narragansett Electric Company d/b/a National Grid
Revenue Deficiency Summary- Recovery by Component

Test Year Ended December 31, 2011

THE NARRAGANSETT ELECTRIC COMPANY
d/b/a NATIONAL GRID

R.I.P.U.C. Docket No. 4323
Attachment 1

Schedule MDL-3-ELEC-S
Page 3 of 71

36

(a) + (b) (c) + (d)
(a) (b) (c) (d) (e)

Normalizing Test Year Pro Forma
Description Test Year Books Adjustments Adjusted Adjustments Rate Year

1
2   Customer 47,878,742$   (736,152)$   47,142,590$   297,204$   47,439,794$
3   Distribution 193,411,625   (9,847,184)   183,564,441   2,428,861   185,993,302
4   ISR Cap Ex 500,661   2,895,838   3,396,499   65,253   3,461,752
5   SOS Admin (6,582,222)   6,582,222   -   -   -
6   ISR O & M (6,423,732)   6,423,732   -   -   -
7   RDM (1,438,455)   (1,788,791)   (3,227,246)   (2,791,318)   (6,018,564)
8
9   Total Base Distribution Revenues 227,346,619$   3,529,665$   230,876,284$   -$   230,876,284$

10
11
12 Other Distribution Revenues:
13  Forfeited Discounts - Electric 1,474,450   -   1,474,450   -   1,474,450
14  Misc Service Revenue - Electric 805,548   -   805,548   -   805,548
15  Rent from Electric Property 4,405,990   -   4,405,990   -   4,405,990
16  Other Electric Revenue - Misc 1,460,632   -   1,460,632   -   1,460,632
17  Other Electric Revenue - Credit -   -   -   -   -
18 Energy Efficiency Uncollectibles -
19   Subtotal Distribution Revenue 235,493,239$   3,529,665$   239,022,904$   -$   239,022,904$
20
21 Other Delivery and Commodity Revenue:
22  SO Admin 6,582,222   -   6,582,222   -   6,582,222
23  ISR O & M 6,423,732   3,917,660   10,341,392   155,785   10,497,177
24  Transmission 118,067,241   13,815,857   131,883,098   2,490,312   134,373,410
25  Transmission Related Uncollectible Revenue 1,116,199   88,715   1,204,914   70,182   1,275,096
26  CTC (Transition) (101,333)   4,957,163   4,855,830   91,914   4,947,744
27  Commodity 376,831,161   -   376,831,161   -   376,831,161
28  Energy Efficiency 34,591,429   13,350,261   47,941,690   907,461   48,849,151
29   LTCRER -   539,457   539,457   10,212   549,669
30  Gross Receipts Tax 30,550,231   (30,550,231)   -   -   -

-   -
31
32   Total Other Operating Revenues 574,060,882$   6,118,882$   580,179,764$   3,725,866$   583,905,630$
33
34
35
36   Total Operating Revenues 809,554,121$   9,648,547$   819,202,668$   3,725,866$   822,928,534$

Line/Column Notes
Column(a) From Company Books
Column (b) From Page 5 of 71, Column (a)
Column(d) From Page 5 of 71, Column (b)

9 Sum of Line 2 through Line 7
19 Sum of Line 9 through Line 17
33 Sum of Line 21 through Line 18
37 Line 19 + Line 32

The Narragansett Electric Company d/b/a National Grid
Operating Revenue Summary

Test Year Ended December 31, 2011

THE NARRAGANSETT ELECTRIC COMPANY
d/b/a NATIONAL GRID

R.I.P.U.C. Docket No. 4323
Attachment 1

Schedule MDL-3-ELEC-S
Page 4 of 71

37

(a) (b)
Normalizing Pro Forma

Adjustments to Operating Revenues Adjustments Adjustments
1 Electric Revenue Adjustments:

[…]

26  CTC (Transition) 4,957,163   91,914
27  Commodity -   -
28  Energy Efficiency 13,350,261   907,461
29 539,457   10,212
30 Gross Receipts Tax (30,550,231)   -
31
32
33   Total Other Operating Revenues 6,118,882$   3,725,866$
34
35
36
37   Total Operating Revenues 9,648,547$   3,725,866$

Line Notes
1-8 From Company books
9 Sum of Line 2 through Line 8

13-17 From Company books
19 Sum of Line 9 through Line 18

22-30 From Company books
33 Sum of Line 21 through Line 31
37 Line 19 + Line 33

The Narragansett Electric Company d/b/a National Grid
Adjustments to Revenues

Test Year Ended December 31, 2011

THE NARRAGANSETT ELECTRIC COMPANY
d/b/a NATIONAL GRID

R.I.P.U.C. Docket No. 4323
Attachment 1

Schedule MDL-3-ELEC-S
Page 5 of 71

38

The Narragansett Electric Company d/b/a National Grid
Cost of Service Summary

Test Year Ended December 31, 2011
(a)+(b) (c) + (d)

(a) (b) (c) (d) (e)
Adjusted Adjusted

Test Year Normalizing Test Year Pro Forma Rate Year
Description Books Adjustments Books Adjustments Books

1 Purchased Power 376,831,161$   376,831,161$   376,831,161$
2
3   SO Administration 6,582,222   6,582,222   -   6,582,222
4   O & M 6,423,732   3,917,660   10,341,392   155,785   10,497,177
5   Transmission 118,067,241   13,815,857   131,883,098   2,490,312   134,373,410
6   Transmission Related Uncollectible Revenue 1,116,199   88,715   1,204,914   70,182   1,275,096
7   CTC (Transition) (101,333)   4,957,163   4,855,830   91,914   4,947,744
8   Energy Efficiency 34,591,429   13,350,261   47,941,690   907,461   48,849,151
9   LTCRER -   539,457   539,457   10,212   549,669
10   GET 30,550,231   (30,550,231)   -   -   -
11 Energy Efficiency Uncollectible -
12   Total Commodity & Other Reconciling Costs 574,060,882$   6,118,882$   580,179,764$   3,725,866$   583,905,630$
13
14 Other Operation and Maintenance Expenses 239,234,490   (118,539,823)   120,694,667   (382,842)   120,311,825
15 Uncollectibles on Proposed Rate Increase 231,353   231,353
16
17 Total Operation & Maintenance Expenses 239,234,490$   (118,539,823)$   120,694,667$   (151,489)$   120,543,178$
18
19
20 Depreciation Expense 48,428,228   (6,529,533)   41,898,695   3,087,296   44,985,990
21 Amortization 617,200   722,539   1,339,739   (609,998)   729,741
22 Gross Receipts Tax 30,674,656   (30,674,656)   -   -   -
23 Taxes Other Than Income 35,375,758   (5,756,323)   29,619,434   5,944,169   35,563,603
24 Federal Income Tax 10,679,985   3,999,383   14,679,368
25 Interest on Customer Deposits -   160,814   160,814
26 Operating Income After Taxes 34,790,384   6,078,054   40,868,438
27
28
29   Total Cost of Service 819,202,668$   22,234,095$   841,436,763$

Line Notes

1(a)-10(d) From Company Books
12 Sum of Lines 1 through Line 10
14 Page 7 of 71, Line 33
15 From Page 1 of 71, Line 7(f)
17 Line 14 + Line 15

20(a) From Page 52 of 71, Line 2
20(b) From Page 52 of 71, Line 3 + Line 4
20(d) From Page 52 of 71, Line 6

21 From Page 54 of 71, Line 10
22 From Page 58 of 71, Line 13
23 From Page 58 of 71, Line 10

24(c) From Page 60 of 71, Line 17(b)
24(d) Line 26(e) - Line 26(c)
24(e) From Page 60 of 71, Line 17(e)

25 From Page 51 of 71, Line 5
26(c) From Page 1 of 71, Line 23(c)
26(d) From Page 1 of 71, Line 23(d) Plus Line 7(f)

29 Line 12 + Line 17 + Sum of Lines 20 Through 26

THE NARRAGANSETT ELECTRIC COMPANY
d/b/a NATIONAL GRID

R.I.P.U.C. Docket No. 4323
Attachment 1

Schedule MDL-3-ELEC-S
Page 6 of 71

39

The Narragansett Electric Company d/b/a National Grid

Test Year Ended December 31, 2011

(a) (b) (c) (d) (e)
Adjusted Books

Total Test Year Normalizing Year Ended Pro Forma Rate Year
Reference Per Books Adjustments December 31, 2011 Adjustments Adjusted

Operation & Maintenance Expenses
1 Purchased Power Page 6 of 71 376,831,161$   -$   376,831,161$   -$   376,831,161$
2
3 Labor Page 10 of 71 49,296,024   (9,294,058)   40,001,966   (1,824,866)   38,177,100
4 Healthcare Page 23 of 71 6,023,664   (428,290)   5,595,374   399,650   5,995,024
5 401K Match Page 24 of 71 1,096,289   (134,243)   962,046   (103,649)   858,397
6 401K Match Pensions Page 25 of 71 3,023   -   3,023   178,575   181,598
7 Donations Page 26 of 71 -   401,142   401,142   -   401,142
8 Computer Software Page 27 of 71 3,739,868   (118,592)   3,621,276   5,591,668   9,212,944
9 Regulatory Assessments Page 28 of 71 3,009,083   (93,768)   2,915,315   1,077,066   3,992,381

10 Facilities Page 29 of 71 2,746,223   (293,966)   2,452,257   267,926   2,720,183
11 Uninsured Claims Page 30 of 71 2,480,624   (76,333)   2,404,291   (701,459)   1,702,832
12 Insurance Premiums Page 31 of 71 970,582   696   971,278   94,007   1,065,285
13 Payroll Taxes Page 33 of 71 414,744   (32,015)   382,729   (105,751)   276,978
14 OPEB Page 34 of 71 8,977,300   (558,792)   8,418,508   (4,876,932)   3,541,576
15 Pensions Page 35 of 71 9,258,180   (699,569)   8,558,611   1,676,080   10,234,691
16 Postage Page 36 of 71 2,014,865   (488)   2,014,377   83,418   2,097,795
17 Energy Efficiency O&M Page 37 of 71 34,495,893   (34,495,893)   -   -   -
18 Environmental Response Fund Page 38 of 71 3,078,000   -   3,078,000   -   3,078,000
19 Storm Fund Page 38 of 71 -   -   -   443,103   443,103
20 Additional OPEX related to additional CAPEX Page 39 of 71 -   -   -   424,454   424,454
21 Advertising Page 40 of 71 210,849   (146,168)   64,681   -   64,681
22 Transmission O&M-Integrated Facilities Arrangement Page 41 of 71 (52,986,986)   52,986,986   -   -
23 Transmission O&M-Wheeling Costs-NEP Page 42 of 71 117,809,444   (117,809,444)   -   -
24 Rate Case Expense Page 43 of 71 -   -   258,125   258,125
25 Consumer Advocate Page 44 of 71 -   0   0
26 Additional US Foundations Support Staff Page 45 of 71 -   -   -   120,163   120,163
27 Uncollectibles - Commodity Page 46 of 71 -   4,792,667   4,792,667   (4,792,667)   -
28 Uncollectibles - Transmission Page 46 of 71 -   1,663,600   1,663,600   (1,663,600)   -
29 Uncollectibles - Conservation Page 46 of 71 -   599,271   599,271   11,343   610,614
30 Uncollectibles - Delivery Page 46 of 71 11,314,819   (8,238,900)   3,075,919   (4,536)   3,071,382
31 Productivity & Efficiency Savings Page 47 of 71 -   -   (2,627,184)   (2,627,184)
32 Reallocation of Service Company Costs Page 48 of 71 -   -   -   4,514,843   4,514,843
33 Paperless Billing Adjustment Page 49 of 71 -   -   207,038   207,038
34 Other O & M Expenses Subject to Inflation Page 50 of 71 32,032,001   (6,563,666)   25,468,336   970,344   26,438,679
35 Company Share of Net Merger Synergies 3,250,000   3,250,000   3,250,000
36 Total Other Operation and Maintenance Expenses 239,234,490$   (118,539,823)$   120,694,667$   (382,842)$   120,311,825$

Line Notes

36 Sum of Line 3 through Line 35

Summary of Operating Expenses by Component

THE NARRAGANSETT ELECTRIC COMPANY
d/b/a NATIONAL GRID

R.I.P.U.C. Docket No. 4323
Attachment 1

Schedule MDL-3-ELEC-S
Page 7 of 71

40

T
h

e
N

ar
ra

ga
n

se
tt

 E
le

ct
ri

c
C

om
p

an
y

d
/b

/a
 N

at
io

n
al

 G
ri

d

A
d

ju
st

m
en

ts
 t

o
O

p
er

at
in

g
E

xp
en

se
s

T
es

t
Y

ea
r

E
n

d
ed

 D
ec

em
b

er
 3

1,
 2

01
1

N
or

m
al

iz
in

g
A

d
ju

st
m

en
ts

 t
o

O
th

er
 O

 &
 M

 E
xp

en
se

s

(a
)

(b
)

(c
)

(d
)

(e
)

(f
)

(g
)

(h
)

(i)
(j)

[…]

22 DOT Billing Dispute (400,000)
23 ISO response program (58,606)
24 Reallocation of 2010 Collection Expenses (80,115)
25 Service Company Tax Adjustment (262,325)
26 Out of period Merger CTA costs (126,497)
27 Insurance 2007 Tax Accrual 28,311
28 (2,930,760)$
29
30 Other:
31 Reclassification of  Rate Case expense related to Docket 4065 to amortization expense (343,632)
32 Reclassification of Merger CTA to amortization expense (397,079)
33 Reclassification of Donations to O&M expenses 401,142
34 Delivery Related Uncollectible Expense (8,238,900)
35 Remove Westborough facilities costs (60,372)
36 (8,638,842)$
37
38 Total Other O&M Normalizing Adjustments (157,234,272)$

Line Notes
38 From Page 8 of 71, Line 44 (h)

Test Year Ended December 31, 2011
Other Normalizing Adjustments

The Narragansett Electric Company d/b/a National Grid
Revenue Deficiency  Summary

Page 9 of 71

THE NARRAGANSETT ELECTRIC COMPANY
d/b/a NATIONAL GRID

R.I.P.U.C. Docket No. 4323
Attachment 1

Schedule MDL-3-ELEC-S

42

(a) (b) (c) (d) (e)
Adjusted Test

Total Test Year Normalizing Year Ended Pro Forma Rate Year
Per Books Adjustments December 31, 2011 Adjustments Adjusted

1   Company Direct 23,528,661$   (4,292,067)$   19,236,594$   2,196,338$   21,432,932$
2   KeySpan Corporate Services 4,903,247   (472,137)   4,431,110   (1,216,893)   3,214,217
3   KeySpan Utility Services 64,782   (1,214)   63,568   (6,471)   57,097
4   National Grid USA Service Co 21,633,784   (5,659,043)   15,974,741   (2,797,840)   13,176,901
5   Other (834,450)   1,130,403   295,954   -   295,954
6   Total 49,296,024$   (9,294,058)$   40,001,966$   (1,824,866)$   38,177,100$

Line Notes
1(a)-5(a) From Company Books
1(b)-5(b) From Page 13 of 71, Line 56 through Line 61
1(c)-5(c) Column (a) + Column (b)
1(d)-5(d) From Page 14 of 71, Line 33, Column (c) through Line 41,Column (c)
1(e)-5(e) Column (c) + Column (d)

The Narragansett Electric Company d/b/a National Grid
Adjustments to Operating Expenses
Test Year Ended December 31, 2011

O & M Labor Summary

Page 10 of 71

THE NARRAGANSETT ELECTRIC COMPANY
d/b/a NATIONAL GRID

R.I.P.U.C. Docket No. 4323
Attachment 1

Schedule MDL-3-ELEC-S

43

The Narragansett Electric Company d/b/a National Grid
Adjustments to Operating Expenses
Test Year Ended December 31, 2011

O & M Labor By Category

(a) (b) (c) (d) (e) (f)
Company Direct KeySpan Corporate KeySpan Utility National Grid USA Other Total

Test Year Books
1 Variable Pay 1,593,801   1,347,946   10,349   5,375,366   (2,294,079)   6,033,383
2 Labor - Management OT 301,395   69,939   -   1,518,840   146,683   2,036,857
3 Labor - Management 946,402   2,753,384   35,334   9,410,253   50,937   13,196,310
4 Labor - OT Union 5,743,900   157,408   -   881,162   800,903   7,583,373
5 Labor - Union 10,918,416   130,234   11,816   2,182,683   318,256   13,561,405
6 Paid Absence and Vacation 4,024,747   444,336   7,283   2,265,480   142,850   6,884,696
7 Total 23,528,661   4,903,247   64,782   21,633,784   (834,450)   49,296,024
8
9 Normalizing Adjustments

10 Variable Pay (1,002,772)   (22,551)   (175)   (2,651,876)   2,294,384   (1,382,990)
11 Labor - Management OT (150,870)   (64,638)   -   (1,033,934)   (95,178)   (1,344,620)
12 Labor - Management (71)   (106,837)   (685)   (756,582)   (17,996)   (882,171)
13 Labor - OT Union (2,796,336)   (152,844)   -   (705,669)   (732,678)   (4,387,527)
14 Labor - Union (255,760)   (81,967)   (273)   (147,921)   (227,795)   (713,716)
15 Paid Absence and Vacation (86,257)   (43,300)   (81)   (363,062)   (90,333)   (583,033)
16 Total (4,292,067)   (472,137)   (1,214)   (5,659,043)   1,130,403   (9,294,058)
17
18 Adjusted Test Year Books
19 Variable Pay 591,029   1,325,395   10,174   2,723,490   305   4,650,393
20 Labor - Management OT 150,525   5,301   -   484,906   51,505   692,237
21 Labor - Management 946,331   2,646,547   34,649   8,653,671   32,940   12,314,139
22 Labor - OT Union 2,947,564   4,564   -   175,493   68,225   3,195,846
23 Labor - Union 10,662,656   48,267   11,543   2,034,762   90,461   12,847,689
24 Paid Absence and Vacation 3,938,490   401,036   7,202   1,902,418   52,517   6,301,663
25 Total 19,236,594   4,431,110   63,568   15,974,741   295,954   40,001,966

Line Notes
1-6 From Company Books
7 Sum of Line 1 through Line 6

10-15 From Page 13 of 71, Line 56 through  Line 61
16 Sum of Line 10 through Line 15
19 Sum of Line 1 and Line 10
20 Sum of Line 2 and Line 11
21 Sum of Line 3 and Line 12
22 Sum of Line 4 and Line 13
23 Sum of Line 5 and Line 14
24 Sum of Line 6 and Line 15
25 Sum of Line 19 through Line 24

Column Notes
(f) Sum of Column (a) through Column (e)

Page 11 of 71

THE NARRAGANSETT ELECTRIC COMPANY
d/b/a NATIONAL GRID

R.I.P.U.C. Docket No. 4323
Attachment 1

Schedule MDL-3-ELEC-S

44

The Narragansett Electric Company d/b/a National Grid
Adjustments to Operating Expenses
Test Year Ended December 31, 2011

O & M Labor Allocations

(a) (b) (c) (d) (e) (f)
Company Direct KeySpan Corporate KeySpan Utility National Grid USA Other Total

1 Union Labor
2
3 Total Union & Mgmt Labor Cost 14,707,076$   2,704,679$   46,192$   11,348,832$   243,132$   29,049,910$
4
5 Labor Union
6 -$
7 Labor - Union 10,662,656$   48,267$   11,543$   2,034,762$   90,461$   12,847,689$
8 Labor - OT Union 2,947,564$   4,564$   -$   175,493$   68,225$   3,195,846$
9  Total Labor Union 13,610,220$   52,831$   11,543$   2,210,255$   158,686$   16,043,535$

10
11 Paid Absence & Vacation 3,938,490$   401,036$   7,202$   1,902,418$   52,517$   6,301,663$
12 Union Allocation % 92.54% 1.95% 24.99% 19.48% 65.27%
13 Total PAV 3,644,756$   7,834$   1,800$   370,508$   34,277$   4,059,175$

14
15 Variable Pay 591,029$   1,325,395$   10,174$   2,723,490$   305$   4,650,393$
16 Union Allocation % 92.54% 1.95% 24.99% 19.48% 65.27%
17 Total Union Goals 546,950$   25,889$   2,542$   530,416$   199$   1,105,996$

18
19 Salaries and Wages 17,254,976$   60,665$   13,343$   2,580,763$   192,963$   20,102,710$
20 DSM Wages -$   -$   -$   -$   -$   -$
21 Veg Management Wages -$   -$   -$   -$   (173)$   (173)$
22 I & M Wages 413,926$   -$   -$   93,834$   22,066$   529,826$
23 IFA Wages 444,046$   4,227$   296$   540,532$   24,741$   1,013,842$
24 Union Goals 546,950$   25,889$   2,542$   530,416$   199$   1,105,996$
25 DSM Union Goals -$   -$   -$   -$   -$   -$
26 Veg Management Union Goals -$   -$   -$   -$   -$   -$
27 I & M Union Goals 22,224$   -$   -$   22,377$   1,165$   45,766$
28 IFA Union Goals 38,244$   819$   50$   117,226$   (2,212)$   154,127$
29
30 Grand Total Union 18,720,366$   91,600$   16,231$   3,885,148$   238,748$   22,952,093$

31
32 Management Labor
33
34 Total Union & Mgmt Labor Cost 14,707,076$   2,704,679$   46,192$   11,348,832$   243,132$   29,049,910$
35
36 Labor Management
37 Labor Management OT 150,525$   5,301$   -$   484,906$   51,505$   692,237$
38 Labor Management 946,331$   2,646,547$   34,649$   8,653,671$   32,940$   12,314,139$
39  Total Labor Management 1,096,856$   2,651,847$   34,649$   9,138,577$   84,445$   13,006,376$

40
41 Paid Absence & Vacation 3,938,490$   401,036$   7,202$   1,902,418$   52,517$   6,301,663$
42 Management Allocation % 7.46% 98.05% 75.01% 80.52% 34.73%
43 Total PAV 293,733$   393,203$   5,402$   1,531,911$   18,240$   2,242,489$

44
45 Variable Pay 591,029$   1,325,395$   10,174$   2,723,490$   305$   4,650,393$
46 Management Allocation % 7.46% 98.05% 75.01% 80.52% 34.73%
47 Total Variable Pay 44,079$   1,299,506$   7,632$   2,193,074$   106$   3,544,397$

48
49 Salaries and Wages 1,390,589$   3,045,050$   40,051$   10,670,488$   102,685$   15,248,865$
50 DSM Wages 369,128$   561,024$   -$   1,624,408$   -$   2,554,560$
51 Veg Management Wages 2,153$   -$   -$   230,254$   (121)$   232,286$
52 I & M Wages 7,252$   -$   -$   61,517$   -$   68,769$
53 IFA Wages 65,229$   76,743$   743$   1,487,486$   118,186$   1,748,387$
54 Variable Pay 44,079$   1,299,506$   7,632$   2,193,074$   106$   3,544,397$
55 DSM Variable Pay 2,546$   (15,937)$   -$   464,699$   -$   451,308$
56 Veg Management Variable Pay -$   -$   -$   694$   -$   694$
57 I & M Variable Pay 389$   -$   -$   14,683$   -$   15,072$
58 IFA Variable Pay 5,618$   14,872$   125$   322,592$   (10,567)$   332,640$
59
60 Grand Total Management 1,886,983$   4,981,258$   48,551$   17,069,895$   210,289$   24,196,977$

61
62 Grand Total Labor 20,607,349$   5,072,859$   64,782$   20,955,043$   449,038$   47,149,070$

63
64
65 Productive O & M Labor
66 Labor - Management O & M   1,834,351   3,682,817   40,794   14,074,153
67 Labor - Union O & M   18,112,948   64,892   13,639   3,215,129
68 Salaries charged to Company O & M   19,947,299   3,747,710   54,433   17,289,282
69
70 Total Management Salaries   150,898,874   7,010,687   216,689,732

[…]

21 Union Goals Adjustments 12,407   (24,783)   (2,230)   (467,346)   -   (481,952)

Line Notes
1(a)-(d) From Workpaper MDL-3, Page 8 of 10
2(a)-(d) From Workpaper MDL-3, Page 10 of 10

3 Sum of Line 1 through Line 2
5 From Page 12 of 71, Line 75
6 From Page 12 of 71, Line 85
7 From Page 12 of 71, Line 20 / Page 12 of 71, Line 67
8 From Page 12 of 71, Line 21 / Page 12 of 71, Line 67
9 From Page 12 of 71, Line 22 / Page 12 of 71, Line 67

10 From Page 12 of 71, Line 23 / Page 12 of 71, Line 67
12 Line 3 x Line 5 x Line 6
14 From Company Books
15 Line 3 x Line 5 x Line 6 x Line 7
16 Line 3 x Line 5 x Line 6 x Line 8
17 Line 3 x Line 5 x Line 6 x Line 9
18 Line 3 x Line 5 x Line 6 x Line 10
19 Sum of Line 14 through Line 18
21 Line 12 - Line 19 + Line 20

Column Notes
(f) Sum of Column (a) through Column (e)

The Narragansett Electric Company d/b/a National Grid
Adjustments to Operating Expenses
Test Year Ended December 31, 2011

Union Goals Adjustment

Page 22 of 71

THE NARRAGANSETT ELECTRIC COMPANY
d/b/a NATIONAL GRID

R.I.P.U.C. Docket No. 4323
Attachment 1

Schedule MDL-3-ELEC-S

55

(a) (b) (c) (d) (e)
Adjusted Test

Total Test Year Normalizing Year Ended Pro Forma Rate Year
Per Books Adjustments December 31, 2011 Adjustments Adjusted

1   Company Direct 2,890,411   (54,324)   2,836,087   539,414   3,375,501
2   KeySpan Corporate Services 720,743   (65,039)   655,704   (119,504)   536,200
3   KeySpan Utility Services 16,036   (387)   15,649   (7,635)   8,014
4   National Grid USA Services 2,279,957   (249,030)   2,030,927   (12,625)   2,018,302
5   Other 116,517   (59,510)   57,007   -   57,007
6   Total 6,023,664$   (428,290)$   5,595,374$   399,650$   5,995,024$
7
8
9 (f) (g) (h) (i) (j)
10 Normalizing Adjustments Company Direct KeySpan Corporate KeySpan Utility National Grid USA Other
11   Reverse IFA Related Expenses (54,324)   (16,713)   (387)   (52,327)   (2,209)
12   Remove O & M Storm Expenses -   (48,326)   -   (196,703)   (57,301)
13 Total (54,324)$   (65,039)$   (387)$   (249,030)$   (59,510)$

[…]

1(a)-5(a) From Company books 37(k) - 37 (n) From Workpaper MDL-5 Page 2 Line 1(a) - Line (d)
6 Sum of Line 1 through line 5 39 Line 30

11(f)-11(j) From Page 8 of 71, Line 5(b) 41 From Page 12 of 71, Line 76
12(f)-12(j) From Page 8 of 71, Line 5(e) 43 From Page 12 of 71, Line 83

19 From Page 15 of 71, Line 34(a) 45 (Line 37 + Line 39) * Line 41 * Line 43
21 From Workpaper MDL-5  Page 2 Line 25(a) 47 Line 45 * 2.64% (Workpaper MDL-1 Page 2 Line 73)
22 From Workpaper MDL-5 Page 2 Line 26(a) 49 Line 45 + Line 47
23 (Line 21+ Line 22) * Line 20  51(k) - (o) Line 1(c) through Line 5(c)
25 From Page 16 of 71, Line 34 (a) 53 Line 49 - Line 51
26 From Workpaper MDL-5 Page 2 Line 30
27 From Workpaper MDL-5 Page 2 Line 31
28 (Line 26 + Line 27) * Line 25
30 Line 28 + Line 23

The Narragansett Electric Company d/b/a National Grid
Adjustments to Operating Expenses
Test Year Ended December 31, 2011

Healthcare

Page 23 of 71

THE NARRAGANSETT ELECTRIC COMPANY
d/b/a NATIONAL GRID

R.I.P.U.C. Docket No. 4323
Attachment 1

Schedule MDL-3-ELEC-S

56

(a) + (b) (c) + (d)
(a) (b) (c) (d) (e)

Adjusted Test
Total Test Year Normalizing Year Ended Pro Forma Rate Year

Per Books Adjustments December 31, 2011 Adjustments Adjusted
1   Company Direct 185,415   1,158   186,573   22,224   208,797
2   KeySpan Corporate Services 102,690   (7,553)   95,137   (24,885)   70,252
3   KeySpan Utility Services 1,761   (33)   1,728   (520)   1,208
4   National Grid USA Services 743,383   (103,396)   639,987   (100,468)   539,519
5   Other 63,040   (24,420)   38,620   -   38,620
6   Total 1,096,289$   (134,243)$   962,046$   (103,649)$   858,397$
7
8
9 (f) (g) (h) (i) (j)

10 Normalizing Adjustments Company Direct KeySpan Corporate KeySpan Utility National Grid USA Other
11   Reverse IFA Related Expenses 1,158   (1,784)   (33)   (26,248)   (1,033)
12   Remove O & M Storm Expenses -   (5,769)   -   (77,148)   (23,387)
13 Total 1,158   (7,553)   (33)   (103,396)   (24,420)
14
15
16 (k) (l) (m)
17 Adjusted Test Year Adjusted Test Year Average Expense
18 Adjustment for Vacancies Labor Cost 401K Match Per Labor Dollar
19
20   Company Direct Charges 19,236,594   186,573   0.97%
21   KeySpan Corporate Services 4,431,110   95,137   2.15%
22   KeySpan Utility Services 63,568   1,728   2.72%
23   National Grid USA Services 15,974,741   639,987   4.01%
24   Other 295,954   38,620   N/A
25   Total 40,001,966$   962,046$
26
27 (n) (o) (p) (q) (r)
28 Rate Year Adjusted Test Year Average Expense Rate Year
29 December 2011 Labor Cost Labor Costs Difference Per Labor Dollar 401K Match
30
31   Company Direct Charges 21,527,685   19,236,594   2,291,091   0.97% 22,224
32   KeySpan Corporate Services 3,273,651   4,431,110   (1,157,459)   2.15% (24,885)
33   KeySpan Utility Services 44,443   63,568   (19,125)   2.72% (520)
34   National Grid USA Services 13,469,300   15,974,741   (2,505,441)   4.01% (100,468)
35   Other 295,954   295,954   0   N/A -
36   Total 38,611,032$   40,001,966$   (1,390,933)$   (103,649)$

Line Notes
1-5 (a) From Company books
1-5 (b) Line 13
1-5 (d) Column (r)

6 Sum of Line 1 through Line 5
11(f)-11(j) From Page 8 of 71, Line 6(e)
12(f)-12(j) From Page 8 of 71, Line 6(e)

13 Sum of Line 11 through Line 12
20(k)-24(k) From Page 10 of 71,  Column (c)

20(m)-24(m) Column (l) / Column (k)
25 Sum of Line 20 through Line 24

31(n)-35(n) From Page 10 of 71, Column (e)
31(o)-35(o) Line 20(k) through Line 24(k)
31(p)-35(p) Column (n) - Column (o)
31(q)-35(q) Line 20(m) through Line 24(m)
31(r)-35(r) Column (p) x Column (q)

36 Sum of Line 31 through Line 35

The Narragansett Electric Company d/b/a National Grid
Adjustments to Operating Expenses
Test Year Ended December 31, 2011

401K Match

Page 24 of 71

THE NARRAGANSETT ELECTRIC COMPANY
d/b/a NATIONAL GRID

R.I.P.U.C. Docket No. 4323
Attachment 1

Schedule MDL-3-ELEC-S

57

(a)+(b) (c )+ (d)
(a) (b) (c) (d) (e)

Adjusted Test
Total Test Year Normalizing Year Ended Pro Forma Rate Year

Per Books Adjustments December 31, 2011 Adjustments Adjusted
1   Company Direct -   -   -   28,515   28,515
2   KeySpan Corporate Services 325   -   325   32,696   33,021
3   KeySpan Utility Services 4   -   4   297   301
4   National Grid USA Services 2,694   -   2,694   117,067   119,761
5   Other -   -   -   -   -
6   Total 3,023$   -$   3,023$   178,575$   181,598$
7
8
9 (f) (g) (h) (i) (j)

10 Company Direct KeySpan Corporate KeySpan Utility National Grid USA Total
11
12 Current Employees in Plan -   13   1   21   35
13
14 Average Benefit per Employee 7,163   6,858   10,662   7,342   32,025
15 -
16   Number of Vacancies 4   32   -   50   -
17
18 Rate Year Contributions for Vacancies 28,652   219,456   -   367,100   615,208
19
20   Estimated New Hires 1/1/12 to 1/31/13 2   117   3   142   264
21   Estimated New Hires 2/1/13 to 1/31/14 1   54   2   66   123
22   Total Estimated New Hires 3   171   5   208   387
23
24 Rate Year Contributions for New Hires 21,489   1,172,718   53,310   1,527,136   2,774,653
25
26 Percentage of Management Wages Charged to Company 100.00% 2.51% 0.58% 9.18%
27
28 Percentage of Management Wages Charged to O & M 58.41% 97.06% 100.00% 70.74%
29
30 Rate Year Benefit Charged to Company O & M Vacancies 16,736   5,346   -   23,839   45,921
31 (k)
32 Less : Amount Applicable to IFA for Vacancies 2.64% (442)   (141)   -   (630)   (1,213)
33
34 Rate Year Benefit for Vacancies 16,294   5,205   -   23,209   44,708
35
36 Rate Year Benefit Charged to Company O & M New Hires 12,552   28,570   309   99,171   140,602
37
38 Less : Amount Applicable to IFA for New Hires 2.64% (331)   (754)   (8)   (2,619)   (3,712)
39
40 Rate Year Benefit for New Hires 12,221   27,816   301   96,552   136,890
41
42 Total 401K Pension Replacement Benefit for Rate Year 28,515   33,021   301   119,761   181,598
43
44 Test Year 401K Pension Replacement Benefit -   325   4   2,694   3,023
45
46 Total Management 401K Adjustment 28,515$   32,696$   297$   117,067$   178,575$

Line Notes
1(a)-5(a) From Company books 32 Line 30 x Line 32(k)
1(d)-5(d) Line 46 32(k)  From Workpaper MDL-1 Page 2 Line 73

6 Sum of Line 1 through Line 5 34 Line 30 + Line 32(f) through (j)
12-14 From Company books 36 Line 24 x Line 26 x Line 28

16 From Page 16 of 71, Line 34 38 Line 36 x Line 38(k)
18 Line 14 x Line 16 40 Line 36 + Line 38
20 From Workpaper MDL-4, Column (f) 42 Line 34 + Line 40
21 From Workpaper MDL-4, Column (g) 44 From Line 1(a) through Line 5(a)
22 Sum of Line 20 through Line 21 46 Line 42 - Line 44
24 Line 14 x Line 22
26 From Page 12 of 71, Line 74
28 From Page 12 of 71, Line 87

[…]

6   Total -$   401,142$   401,142$   -$   401,142$
7
8
9

10 (f) (g) (h) (i) (j)
11 Normalizing Adjustments Company Direct KeySpan Corporate KeySpan Utility National Grid USA Other
12   Reclassify Donations to O & M 362,454   -   -
13   Removal of Non Jurisdictional Costs (34,032)   (9,637)
14   Additional Test Year Donations 82,357
15 Total 444,811   (34,032)   -   (9,637)   -

Line Notes
1(b)-5(b) Line 15

6 From Workpaper MDL-6
12(f)-14(j) From Page 8 of 71 Line 8

15 Sum of Line 12 through Line 14

The Narragansett Electric Company d/b/a National Grid
Adjustments to Operating Expenses
Test Year Ended December 31, 2011

Donations

Page 26 of 71

THE NARRAGANSETT ELECTRIC COMPANY
d/b/a NATIONAL GRID

R.I.P.U.C. Docket No. 4323
Attachment 1

Schedule MDL-3-ELEC-S

59

(a) + (b) (c) + (e)
(a) (b) (c) (d) (e)

Adjusted Test
Total Test Year Normalizing Year Ended Pro Forma Rate Year

Per Books Adjustments December 31, 2011 Adjustment Adjusted
1   Company Direct $15,696 ($22,165) ($6,469) $0 ($6,469)
2   KeySpan Corporate Services $56,949 ($2,091) $54,858 $0 $54,858
3   KeySpan Utility Services $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
4   National Grid USA Services $3,666,551 ($94,336) $3,572,215 $5,591,668 $9,163,883
5   Other $672 $0 $672 $0 $672
6   Total $3,739,868 ($118,592) $3,621,276 $5,591,668 $9,212,944
7
8
9
10
11
12
13
14 (f) (g) (h) (i) (j)
15 Normalizing Adjustments Company Direct KeySpan Corporate KeySpan Utility National Grid USA Other
16   Reverse IFA Related Expenses $71 ($895) $0 ($36,840) $0
17   Vegetation Management expenses ($274)
18   Remove O & M Storm expenses ($22,236) $0 $0 $0 $0
19   Remove ProCard Charges - Hart ($159)
20   Remove Costs to Achieve $0 ($1,196) $0 ($57,063) $0
21 Total ($22,165) ($2,091) $0 ($94,336) $0
22
23
24 (k) (l) (m)=(k)+(l)
25 Adjusted Books
26 Year Ended Inflation Rate Year
27 December 31, 2011 Adjustment Adjusted
28
29 Purchased software $1,887,234 $71,904 $1,959,137
30
31
32 (n) (o) (p)
33 Adjusted Books
34 Year Ended Pro Forma Rate Year
35 Software Rents: December 31, 2011 Adjustment Adjusted
36 IT Software Rents - existing projects $1,734,042 $240,640 $1,974,682
37 IT Software Rents - other new projects $0 $2,802,336 $2,802,336
38 IT Software Rents - US Foundations Project $2,626,506 $2,626,506
39
40 Sub-total $1,734,042 $5,669,482 $7,403,524
41 (q)
42 Less : Amount Applicable to IFA 2.64% ($149,718) ($149,718)
43 Total Software Rents $1,734,042 $5,519,765 $7,253,806
44
45 Total Computer Software $3,621,276 $5,591,668 $9,212,944

Line Notes
1-5 (a) From Company books 36(p)-38(p) Per Workpaper MDL-7, Page 10, Lines 198 through 200
1-5 (b) Line 21 40 Sum of Lines 36 through 38
1-5 (d) Line 45(o) 42(n) From Company books

16(f)-20(j) From Page 8 of 71, Line 9(i) 42(o) Line 40(o) x 42(q)
21 Sum of Line 16 through Line 20 42(p) Line 42(n)  + Line 42(o)

29(k) From Company books 42(q) Per Workpaper MDL-1, Page 2 Line 57
29(l) Col (k) times 3.81% inflation rate per Page 50 of 71 43 Line 40 + Line 42

36(n)-38(n) From Company books 45 Line 29 + Line 43
36(o)-38(o) Column (p) - Column (n)

The Narragansett Electric Company d/b/a National Grid
Adjustments to Operating Expenses
Test Year Ended December 31, 2011

Computer Software Expenses

Page 27 of 71

THE NARRAGANSETT ELECTRIC COMPANY
d/b/a NATIONAL GRID

R.I.P.U.C. Docket No. 4323
Attachment 1

Schedule MDL-3-ELEC-S

60

(a) + (b) (c) + (e)
(a) (b) (c) (d) (e)

Adjusted Test
Total Test Year Normalizing Year Ended Pro Forma Rate Year

Per Books Adjustments December 31, 2011 Adjustment Adjusted
1   Company Direct 3,009,083   (93,768)   2,915,315   1,077,066   3,992,381
2   KeySpan Corporate Services -   -   -   -
3   KeySpan Utility Services -   -   -   -
4   National Grid USA Services -   -   -   -
5   Other -   -   -   -
6   Total 3,009,083$   (93,768)$   2,915,315$   1,077,066$   3,992,381$
7
8
9

10
11
12
13
14 (f) (g) (h) (i) (j)
15 Normalizing Adjustments Direct KeySpan Corporate KeySpan Utility National Grid USA Other
16   Reverse IFA Related Expenses (93,768)   -   -   -
17 Total (93,768)   -   -   -   -
18
19 (f) (g) (h) (i) (j)
20 Proforma Adjsutments Company Direct KeySpan Corporate KeySpan Utility National Grid USA Other
21
22 Regulatory Assessments for FY2012 pre-paid (Net of IFA) 1,077,066
23
24 1,077,066   -

Line Notes

1(a)-5(a) From Company books
1(b) From line 16(f)
1(d) From line 22(f)

6 Sum of line 1 through line 5
16 From Page 8 of 71, Line 10
17 Line 16
22 From Company books
24 Line 22

The Narragansett Electric Company d/b/a National Grid
Adjustments to Operating Expenses
Test Year Ended December 31, 2011

Regulatory Assessments

Page 28 of 71

THE NARRAGANSETT ELECTRIC COMPANY
d/b/a NATIONAL GRID

R.I.P.U.C. Docket No. 4323
Attachment 1

Schedule MDL-3-ELEC-S

61

(a) + (b) (c) + (e)
(a) (b) (c) (d) (e)

Adjusted Test
Total Test Year Normalizing Year Ended Pro Forma Rate Year

Per Books Adjustments December 31, 2011 Adjustment Adjusted
1   Company Direct 122,082   (192)   121,890   13,317   135,208
2   KeySpan Corporate Services 195,785   -   195,785   21,391   217,176
3   KeySpan Utility Services -   -   -   -   -
4   National Grid USA Services 1,796,359   (80,888)   1,715,471   187,427   1,902,898
5   Other 631,997   (212,886)   419,111   45,791   464,902
6   Total 2,746,223$   (293,966)$   2,452,257$   267,926$   2,720,183$
7
8
9
10
11
12
13
14 (f) (g) (h) (i) (j)
15 Normalizing Adjustments Direct KeySpan Corporate KeySpan Utility National Grid USA Other
16   Reverse IFA Related Expenses (192)   -  - (20,516)   1,554
17   Out of period adjustment - Sutton CDC allocation (214,440)
18   Remove costs related to Westborough facility sold during test year (60,372)
19 Total (192)$   -$   -$   (80,888)$   (212,886)$
20
21
22 Adjusted Books
23 Total Test Year Normalizing Year Ended Pro Forma Rate Year
24 Direct costs Per Books Adjustments December 31, 2011 Adjustments Adjusted
25 Lincoln, RI 35,897$   35,897   1,368   37,264
26 Middletown, RI 9,640   9,640   367   10,007
27 All other Facilities -   -   -   -
28 Gas, Water & Electric Utilities 77,116   77,116   2,938   80,055
29 Less : Amount Applicable to IFA (192)   (192)   (192)
30 Subtotal-Direct Facilities 122,653$   (192)$   122,461$   4,673$   127,134$
31
32 Adjusted Books
33 Total Test Year Normalizing Year Ended Pro Forma Rate Year
34 Indirect costs Per Books Adjustments December 31, 2011 Adjustments Adjusted
35 Reservoir Woods 663,354$   663,354$   25,274$   688,628$
36 Reservoir Woods Leasehold Improvements 147,423   147,423   141,153   288,576
37 Sutton, MA CDC 650,782   (214,440)   436,343   16,625   452,968
38 Northborough Call Center 397,090   397,090   58,634   455,724
39 Syracuse, NY 342,924   342,924   13,065   355,990
40 Metrotech, NY 136,790   136,790   5,212   142,001
41 Worcester, MA 116,766   116,766   4,449   121,215
42 Millbury, MA Training Center 69,839   69,839   2,661   72,500
43 Westborough, MA 60,372   (60,372)   -   -   -
44 Hicksville, NY 31,577   31,577   1,203   32,780
45 Melrose St, Providence 11,564   11,564   441   12,005
46 Melville, NY 13,210   13,210   503   13,713
47 Washington, D.C. 8,922   8,922   340   9,262
48 All other Facilities 18,252   18,252   695   18,947
49 Gas, Water & Electric Utilities (45,295)   (45,295)   (1,726)   (47,021)
50 Less: Test Year IFA (18,962)   (18,962)   (18,962)
51 Subtotal-Indirect Facilities 2,623,570$   (293,774)$   2,329,796$   268,529$   2,598,325$
52 Less : Amount Applicable to IFA 2.64% (5,276)   (5,276)
53 TOTAL Facilities 2,746,223$   (293,966)$   2,452,257$   267,926$   2,720,183$

Line Notes
1-5(a) From Company books
1-5(b) Line 19
1-5(d) Line 53 Column (i) x (Line 1 Column (c) / Line 6 Column (c) )

16(f)-18(j) From Page 8 of 71, Line 11
19 Sum of Line 16 thru Line 18

29(g) Line 16(f)
25-29(h) Column (f) + Column (g)
25-28(i) Column (h) x Page 50 Line 40 Column (c)

37(g) Line 17(j)
43(g) Line 18(i)
50(g) Line 16 Column (i) + Column (j)

35,37,39-49(i) Column (h) x Page 50 Line 40 Column (c)
36(j) Workpaper MDL-9
38(j) Workpaper MDL-9
52 (-2.64%  x Line 36(i) ) + (-2.64% x Line 38(i) )
53 Line 30 + Line 51 + Line 52

The Narragansett Electric Company d/b/a National Grid
Adjustments to Operating Expenses
Test Year Ended December 31, 2011

Facilities

Page 29 of 71

THE NARRAGANSETT ELECTRIC COMPANY
d/b/a NATIONAL GRID

R.I.P.U.C. Docket No. 4323
Attachment 1

Schedule MDL-3-ELEC-S

62

(a) (b) (c) (d) (e)
Adjusted Test

Total Test Year Normalizing Year Ended Pro Forma Rate Year
Per Books Adjustments December 31, 2011 Adjustments Adjusted
